

LISTED ON 17.12.2013

COURT NO. 3

ITEM NO. 58

SEC - IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)Nos.16843-844 of 2012

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4-5

(Applications for permission to file additional documents)

Vishnu Kumar Jain

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

Union of India & Ors.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.5.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :

'Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay, as also on the special leave petition.

Leave is given to the petitioner to file additional documents.'

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents on 25.5.2012 through Regd. A.D. post. Mr.Amit Pawan, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2 and also filed counter affidavit. Same has been included in the paper books. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back in respect of respondent nos.3 and 4.

Pursuant to the Ld. Registrar's Order dated 4.2.2013 fresh show cause notice was issued to respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

through Regd. A.D. post as well as dasti in addition. A.D. Cards duly signed has been received in respect of respondent no.3 and Counsel for the petitioner has filed an affidavit of dasti service with proof in respect of respondent No.4 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf, till now.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed additional documents along with Application for permission to file additional documents and same has been included in the paper books.

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were lastly listed on 18.7.2013 with an office report dated 17.7.2013 when he was pleased to pass the following order :

'Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have already filed counter affidavit on record.

Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 are reported to be duly served through the concerned District Court and dasti but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

No further steps required to be taken in the matter. It be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.'

In view of the afore said Order, the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16th day of November, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. T.G. Narayan Nair, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR