

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.10572-10573 OF 2014
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) Nos.16843-16844 of 2012)

Vishnu Kumar Jain Appellant(s)

Versus

Union of India and Others Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, learned senior counsel for the appellant and Ms. Shweta Bharti, learned counsel for the respondent No.2.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are only inclined to direct the respondent No.2, Indian Tourism Development Corporation (ITDC), to refund Rs.40 lacs to the appellant with 12% interest per annum from the date of deposit, within a period of six weeks.

With the aforesaid modification in the order of the High Court, the appeals stand disposed of. There shall be no order as to costs.

.....J.
(Dipak Misra)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Chetan Kumar
Date: 2014.11.28
17:14:13 IST
Reason:

.....J.
(Uday Umesh Lalit)

New Delhi;
November 25, 2014.
COURT NO.5

ITEM NO.8

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.16843-16844/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16/11/2009 in WP No. 930/2009 passed by the High Court Of M.P. at Gwalior)

VISHNU KUMAR JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 25/11/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shweta Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR
Ms. Gitanshu Rustagi, Adv.
Mr. Neelesh Sinha, Adv.
Ms. Mishika Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

The appeals stand disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)